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Profiles in History, Calabasas, California

Historical Documents Sale Highlights Reagan’s 
50-Year Correspondence with a Fan
by Jeanne Schinto
Photos courtesy Profiles in History

An archive of over 350 candid photographs of Ronald Reagan, the majority 
unpublished, along with 128 letters by him dating from the 1940s through the 
mid-1990s, as well as much, much more, sold to an unidentified institution for 

$120,000 (including buyer’s premium) at an auction conducted by Profiles in History 
in Calabasas, California, on April 18. The cache had been consigned to the sale by an 
anonymous historical-documents collector.

The consignor had bought the items about 15 years ago from Zelda Multz, one-
time president of the Ronald Reagan International Fan Club. She and the Hollywood 
film star had begun their correspondence in 1944 when Multz, born circa 1927, was 
a teenager living in Brooklyn, New York. They continued to write to each other for 

the next 50 years, though less frequently 
during Reagan’s two terms in the White 
House. The correspondence ended shortly 
after the announcement of Reagan’s 
Alzheimer’s diagnosis in 1994.

“It was an absolutely fantastic archive,” 
said Marsha E. Malinowski, Profiles in 
History’s historical consultant. “Reading 

through it, you just had to smile. Reagan, over fifty years, never wavered in his grace 
and candor. There are so many absolutely charming snapshots that no one has known 
about until now. And his personality comes out so dramatically in the letters.”

Malinowski was asked how special she thought that relationship between Reagan and 
his fan actually was. Were there other Zeldas in Reagan’s life? And are there other troves 
like this one out there? “You’ll find out, when you sell something like this, that things 
start coming out of the woodwork,” she said. “After J.D. Salinger died and after the 
whole Joyce Maynard thing, something like six caches of letters Salinger wrote to other 
young women came out.” (The Joyce Maynard “thing” is a reference to the 14 letters 
that the reclusive author wrote to Maynard when, as a Yale undergraduate in the early 
1970s, she was his protégé. Sotheby’s sold them in 1999 for $156,500. Malinowski, 
who worked at Sotheby’s for 26 years before founding Marsha Malinowski Fine Books 
and Manuscripts in 2012, was the specialist in charge of that sale.)

The Profiles in History auction was notable for other great 20th-century material, 
including multiple letters by Albert Einstein. All 23 lots, most of them written by 
the scientist to family members, sold for a total of $280,060, many well above their 
estimates. “There were times, like when [Malcolm] Forbes was selling his collection, 
that there was too much Einstein on the market,” Malinowski said. “Now I could have 
had thirty-five letters by Einstein, and they all would have done well. The importance 
of Einstein and his work has always been acknowledged, but people are really coveting 
his letters now.” Interest in historical documents relating to science in general “keeps 
getting stronger,” she added.

Being addressed to Einstein’s family, many of these letters, which came from 
a variety of consignors, were naturally of a personal nature. Malinowski was asked 
whether personal content is more or less highly sought than content about the subject 
for which a personage such as Einstein is known. “Obviously, both [kinds of content 
in one letter] would be the optimal,” she said. If there is only one kind, content about 
the personage’s subject is more desirable. “But with that said, there are many collectors 
who also want to see the other side of the person, not just the genius, whether it be 
Edison signing things ‘Pop,’ or Einstein signing things ‘Papa.’ Those collectors really 
like to get a fuller version of a particular person’s character.”

One and a half pages by Einstein to his ex-wife, Mileva Marić, sold for $32,000, 
more than double the low estimate. Dated January 28, 1926, the letter contained a 
discussion of Einstein’s views on the 
state of theoretical physics and, no less 
urgent to him, his frustrations about 
his and Mileva’s son Hans Albert’s 
prospective marriage to an older woman, 
Frieda Knecht. “She is pretty for her 
age but a superficial average person,” 
Einstein wrote. “You find plenty of them 
in the big city.” Ouch. That’s harsh—and 
apparently not very perceptive. Frieda 
and Hans Albert, who became a professor 
of hydraulic engineering at the University 
of California, Berkeley, were married for 
31 years, until Frieda’s death in 1958. 
The moral of this story might be: Stick to 
science, Einstein. Or as Malinowski said 
with a laugh, “As is the case with many 
men of genius quality, there’s always a 
cog in there that doesn’t deal well with 
something, and a lot of times it’s women 
and marriage.”

One of our greatest collectors of Ameri-
cana, Thomas W. Streeter, steadfastly 
refrained from buying manuscripts. His 
son, Frank, once mused in his diary: 
“Father always said that what he wanted 
to own was the printed account of an 
event which brought the news out into 
public view rather than manuscript, or 
‘insider,’ material,” (Diary, September 
22, 1994, Series II, Box 4, folder 3, 

An  unpublished archive of seven letters by Thomas A. Edison to his eldest child, Marion, 
along with three dozen others written to her by her mother and brothers, fetched 
$19,200 (est. $15,000/20,000). The lot included family photos, among them an apparently 
unpublished 2¼" x 2½" tintype of Edison posing with Marion and two others.

“You’ll find out, when you 
sell something like this, 
that things start coming 
out of the woodwork.”
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Frank S. Streeter Papers, The Grolier 
Club of New York). The younger Streeter, 
himself an Americana collector, followed 
suit. But reading—indeed, owning—what 
was once “insider” information can be a 
voyeuristic thrill, and the many private 
collectors who participated in this sale 
obviously found such manuscripts very 
compelling.

The top 18th-century lot in that 
category was a four-page document 
by Robert Morris, the Revolutionary 
War financier, to Benjamin Franklin. 
Dated September 27, 1782, this secret 
diplomatic communiqué regarding the 
Treaty of Paris has Franklin’s handwritten 
endorsement on the reverse. The content 
is well known, but the document itself has 
been off the market since 1951. Estimated 
at $40,000/80,000, it sold for $57,000 to 
a dealer bidding on behalf of a private 
collector.

“I do think that we presented a really 
fresh, wonderful, diverse selection,” 
Malinowski said of the 197-lot sale in 
general. “Fresh-to-the-market material, 
great associations, and fair estimates 
are what make a sale successful, and I 
do think we had that combination. This 
[Morris letter] is a perfect example.”

Sheer excessive rarity was the sole 
driving force on the outstanding result 
achieved by another top lot. A partially 
printed one-page document signed by 
William Henry Harrison sold for $54,000 
(est. $40,000/60,000) to a private collector 
of presidential material. Dated March 14, 
1841, the document on vellum appointed 
Clark Robinson as marshal of the U.S. 
for the Northern District of New York. 
Inaugurated on March 4, 1841, the ninth 
U.S. president died in office 32 days later.

As with furniture, originality is a 
determinant for value on historical 
documents. At this sale, an autograph 
letter signed by Thomas Jefferson that not 
only had excellent content but was also 
in excellent condition sold for $36,000. 
The single page to the consul general 
of the Netherlands was dated December 
17, 1804. The subject was immigrants 
procuring land. “The Constitution and 
laws of our country have justly deemed 
it be that all men shall receive equal 
measure,” Jefferson wrote. “We receive 
strangers freely, but use no measures to 
induce them to come, but the practice of 
equal protection & justice to all who are 
members of our political society.”

Eighteen Lincoln lots went within or 
above their estimates; only one failed to 
sell. “People will never tire of Lincoln,” 
said Malinowski, “and this was a very 
nice selection. There hasn’t been a lot of 
good Lincoln around in the past year or 
so.”

Two of the lots were on topics timely 
today: political endorsements and U.S. 
Supreme Court nominees. A two-page 
autograph letter signed to Iowa Governor 
James W. Grimes was a response to 
Grimes’s request that Lincoln, a failed 
candidate for the vice presidential slot 
that term, be willing to campaign in 
Iowa for Republican candidates. Lincoln 
equivocated, saying he hadn’t the time. 
Plus, he didn’t think it would be effective, 
but he told Grimes to check back later. 
Dated July 12, 1856, the letter sold for 
$27,000 (est. $20,000/30,000). Going 
for $39,000 (est. $15,000/20,000) was a 
one-page manuscript document signed 
by Lincoln as president regarding his 
appointment of Samuel Freeman Miller 
to the highest court. Dated July 21, 1862, 
the document was sold along with a letter 
by Lincoln to Attorney General Edward 
Bates about Judge Miller’s nomination.

Material relating to John F. Kennedy, 
John F. Kennedy Jr., and Robert F. 
Kennedy did extremely well. “I do think 
with everything happening in politics 
right now there was, with both the Reagan 
archive and the Kennedy items, a harking 

back to elegant and more eloquent days,” 
said Malinowski. The lots included 
a signed, bound presentation copy of 
JFK’s inaugural address ($27,000); an 
autograph manuscript speech by JFK Jr. 
($11,400); and a single lot of multiple 
items relating to RFK’s fatal California 
primary campaign of 1968 ($11,400).

Besides being from the realm of 
Camelot, these items were special, fresh, 
and sensibly estimated. The inaugural 
address was signed to General Maxwell 
Taylor. The speech by the president’s son, 
introducing his uncle Ted Kennedy at the 
1988 Democratic National Convention in 
Atlanta, was the only political speech he 
ever delivered. The main component of 
the RFK lot was a 17-page typed itinerary 
for the campaign showing such things as 
motorcade route details.

RFK’s assassination took place as he 
passed through the kitchen service pantry 
of the Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles 
on his way to a rear exit. The lot included 
a key to the hotel’s Royal Suite, the 
campaign’s headquarters. That’s a unique, 
though chilling, artifact for sure.

The result for another artifact, a pair 
of car flags used by General Douglas 
MacArthur while commander of United 
Nations forces in Korea,1950-51, was “a 
bit of a happy surprise,” said Malinowski, 
“since you never know what will happen” 
with unique items for which there is no 
price precedent. One flag was of the U.S.; 
the other was that of the UN. They had 
been given to MacArthur’s closest aide, 
General Courtney Whitney, descended to 
Whitney’s son, and had never before been 
on the market. Estimated at $8000/12,000, 
the flags sold to a private collector for 
$19,200.

My favorite piece in this sale was 
a two-page letter by John Adams to 
Elbridge Gerry that sold for $36,000. 
The subject was mortality, Adams’s 
own and others’. Writing on April 26, 
1813, Adams noted that many of his and 
Gerry’s fellow signers of the Declaration 
of Independence were passing away. That 
reality caused him to muse on the future 
of our society and government in words 
about politicians that, unfortunately, still 
ring true today.

He wrote, “The Few, if they are not 
more selfish than the Many are more 
cunning; and all the Ages of the World, 
have not produced such glaring proofs of 
it, as the History of this Country for the 

Two 8" x 10" pages by John Adams to Elbridge Gerry sold for $36,000 (est. $20,000/30,000). 
The catalog notes that letters by Adams referring to the Declaration of Independence, as 
this one does, “are of excessive rarity.”

In this three-page letter, dated only “4 
November,” Albert Einstein announced 
his General Theory of Relativity to 
his son Hans Albert. He also gave him 
fatherly advice about practicing the 
piano: “We learn the most when we are 
doing something with so much pleasure 
that we lose track of time.” Showing two 
completely different but complementary 
sides of a genius, the letter sold for $15,600 
(est. $4000/6000).

This 10" x 7" photograph that Thomas 
A. Edison had signed “To Mme. Marie 
Curie” sold for $14,400 (est. $6000/12,000) 
to a private collector outside the United 
States. “For some reason, over the past 
number of years, Edison is getting more 
traction on the international stage,” said 
Malinowski. “Edison used to be seen as an 
iconic American inventor, but lately he has 
become more of an international figure.”

last thirty years.… If I had suspicions of 
the Depravity of our Politicians, I had no 
Idea of their Genius.”

Gerry died at age 70, about a year and 
a half after receiving Adams’s letter; 
Adams died on July 4, 1826, aged 90.

“It’s one of those trifectas—who John 
Adams is, who he’s writing to, and 
what he’s writing about,” Malinowski 
observed. “He was a signer, his letter’s 
recipient was a signer, and he’s mention-

ing various other signers. And he’s so 
eloquent. The really fine pieces—you’re 
not finding things like this on the mar-
ket much anymore, and they’re being 
snapped up by really substantial private 
collectors.”

For more information, phone Profiles 
in History at (310) 859-7701 or see the 
website (www.profilesinhistory.com).
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The one and a half pages written by Albert Einstein to his ex-wife, Mileva Marić, sold for $32,000 (est. 
$15,000/20,000). The letter, dated January 28, 1926, discussed the “thorny” state of theoretical physics as well 
as their son Hans Albert’s marriage plans. The single sheet, written on both sides, measures 8½" x 11".

This two-page letter typed on standard 8½" x 11" bond and signed by Albert Einstein sold for $36,000 (est. 
$30,000/50,000). Dated September 3, 1942, the scientist’s words, addressed to Dr. Frank Kingdon, are a polite, 
politic refusal. The doctor had apparently asked Einstein to approach powers in Washington about what, if 
anything, the U.S. was planning to do about Nazi Germany. Einstein was critical of the U.S. but hesitant about 
going public about it, “especially as one who is grateful having sought and found refuge and protection in this 
country.”

This large (20" x 16") photograph of Albert Einstein, signed by the 
subject and the photographer, Alan Windsor Richards, brought 
$7800 (est. $6000/8000).

Prices for Alexander Hamilton material continue to rise, and 
there’s a good chance it is at least partially due to the popularity 
of the Broadway musical Hamilton. Dated August 27, 1792, and 
addressed to a John Hopkins Esqr. of Richmond, Virginia, this 
single-page, 7¾" x 9¾" autograph letter signed by Hamilton as 
secretary of the Treasury sold for $16,800 (est. $10,000/15,000). 
The subject is the Bank of the United States, the controversial 
financial entity that, because of Hamilton’s influence, had 
been created by law just a little over a year earlier. Hamilton 
claimed here not to have any direct influence on it. “I rather 
avoid interference in the affairs of the Bank,” he said, “and am 
seldom consulted except as to general principles and as to those 
not always.”

This one-page document signed by William Henry Harrison during his 32 days as U.S. 
president sold for $54,000 (est. $40,000/60,000). Partially printed on vellum, the 15½" x 10¾" 
document appointed Clark Robinson as marshal of the U.S. for the Northern District of 
New York. Harrison material “is almost of Button Gwinnett caliber in terms of rarity,” said 
Malinowski. Gwinnett signed the Declaration of Independence and died less than a year later, 
on May 19, 1777.
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At the far left is the one-page 8" x 10" letter by Thomas Jefferson to the consul general of the Netherlands that sold for $36,000 (est. $30,000/50,000). Dated December 17, 1804, it 
concerned a subject that is timely today: the fair and equal treatment of immigrants. It came with a two-page letter that Jefferson refers to.

This one-page letter by Thomas Jefferson regarding 
his purchase of 50 woolen blankets for his slaves at 
Monticello fetched $25,600 (est. $20,000/30,000). In the 
7¾" x 9¾" letter dated June 10, 1811, Jefferson asked 
whether the blankets might be found in Richmond and 
asked further that, if they were procured, Jefferson 
not be named as their purchaser. The trouble was 
that the Non-Importation Act of 1806 did not permit 
importing wool cloth over five shillings per square 
yard. Nonetheless, Jefferson wanted the blankets “for 
which no substitute can be had,” since he felt it was his 
“duty to those poor creatures to look to this in time.”

This presentation copy of John F. Kennedy’s 
inaugural address sold for $27,000 (est. 
$15,000/20,000). Bound in white cloth, the book 
has eight 7" x 10" pages with gilt details and is 
housed in a slipcase with a gold presidential seal. 
It is signed and inscribed on its flyleaf to General 
Maxwell Taylor, JFK’s primary military advisor, 
and dated “Christmas 1961.”

This five-page autograph manuscript speech by John 
F. Kennedy Jr. sold for $11,400 (est. $8000/12,000). 
Written on lined 8½" x 11" yellow notebook paper, it 
is an introduction to his uncle Edward M. Kennedy at 
the 1988 Democratic National Convention. “I’m not 
a political leader, but I can speak for those of my age 
who have been inspired by Teddy,” said the 27-year-
old, who died in 1999 when the plane he was piloting 
crashed en route to Martha’s Vineyard.
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An archive of items from Robert 
F. Kennedy’s California primary 
campaign realized $11,400 (est. 

$1000/1500). The lot included a 17-page 
itinerary that covered scheduling for 

several days in May 1968, as well as the day 
of his successful primary win, June 4. Beyond 

paper items, there was an artifact: a key to 
the hotel suite being used for the campaign’s 
headquarters in Los Angeles.

The pair of car flags used by General Douglas MacArthur while 
commander of United Nations forces in Korea, 1950-51, sold for 
$19,200. Each measures 11" x 16".

The one-page manuscript document signed by 
Abraham Lincoln as president appointing Samuel 
Freeman Miller to the U.S. Supreme Court sold for 
$39,000 (est. $15,000/20,000). Accompanying the 7¾" 
x 9¾" document, dated July 21, 1862, was an earlier 
(July 16, 1862) autograph letter by Lincoln about 
Judge Miller’s nomination written on 5" x 8" Executive 
Mansion stationery.

This autograph document signed twice by Paul Revere (on front and back) brought $15,600 
(est. $10,000/15,000). The one page, measuring 6¼" x 2¾" and dated April 24, 1795, is a 
receipt for silver goods—“Six Silver Tea Spoons…one Pr. Silver Sugar Tongs”—and engraving 
services. It is addressed to Mr. Benjamin Henderson and docketed in another, unknown hand, 
“Col. Paul Revere / his acct. paid / 1795.”
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This 34¾" x 23" silkscreen 
poster of Robert F. Kennedy by 
Larry Korneman of Long Beach, 
California, sold for $2400 (est. 
$2000/3000). Screaming the sixties, 
the psychedelic period piece is one of 
only five known to have been created 
by Korneman in 1968.

This autograph letter signed by Franklin Delano 
Roosevelt to General Henry “Hap” Arnold, 
father of the U.S. Air Force, sold for $24,000 (est. 
$20,000/30,000). The one page on green 7" x 8¾" 
White House stationery was dated March 7, 1942. 
Letters in FDR’s hand while president are extremely 
rare. Malinowski estimated that she has seen “only 
maybe half a dozen of significance in all my years. 
This was one.” It’s a good guess that he chose to write 
this one himself rather than have it typed because 
of the personal nature of the communication. 
The missive is a request for a favor on behalf of 
his son Elliott, who was serving in the Army Air 
Corps and needed time off for a medical condition, 
hemorrhoids—spelled “hermoroids” by FDR.

This four-page manuscript document by Revolutionary 
War financier Robert Morris to Benjamin Franklin, 
a secret diplomatic communiqué regarding the Treaty 
of Paris, dated September 27, 1782, sold for $57,000 
(est. $40,000/80,000). Franklin had put his handwritten 
endorsement on the reverse. The subject was a plea to 
Franklin to try securing an additional loan from France. A 
rant against the taxation situation in the U.S. follows. How 
to impose a rational system of taxation upon the citizens of 
a nation that had only just come into being through a tax 
revolt? That was the conundrum.

The trove of letters by Ronald 
Reagan to Zelda Multz, along 
with scores of photographs, many 
unpublished and unknown, sold 
to an institution for $120,000 
(est. $100,000/150,000). Multz, 
president of the Ronald Reagan 
International Fan Club, had a 
50-year correspondence with the 
Great Communicator. Some of the 
content is political: “Last night 
[January 1965] we listened to the 
State of the Union address and I 
had a cold feeling of fear.” Some 
of it is highly personal: “Just keep 
your fingers crossed & pray that 
Jane [Wyman] will realize she loves 
me, and don’t believe the wild tales 
in the Press or heard by radio.” 
The couple divorced in 1949. The 
collection also included abundant 
ephemera (press clippings, political 
flyers), along with a few letters each 
from Wyman, Nancy Reagan, and 
even Reagan’s mother, Nelle.


